

No. 16-55425

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION;
and CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION BOARD
MEMBERS JAMES NA, SYLVIA OROZCO, CHARLES DICKIE, ANDREW
CRUZ, IRENE HERNANDEZ-BLAIR, in their official representative capacities,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER CAUCUS FOUNDATION,**
in support of Appellant,
urging Reversal

Steven W. Fitschen,
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454
Phone: (757) 463-6133
Email: nlf@nlf.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) (4) (E) 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. *MARSH V. CHAMBERS* CONTROLS THIS CASE......2

II. THE PRESENCE OF STUDENTS DOES NOT RENDER *MARSH* INAPPLICABLE.4

III. SCHOOL BOARD PRAYERS HAVE A LONG-STANDING HISTORICAL PEDIGREE.....7

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	4-5
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 524 (D. Del. 2010)	6
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009)	6
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	2, 4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Amicus Br. of Family Research Council and Louisiana Family Forum —Attorneys Resource Council in support of Defendants-Appellants’ Supplemental Brief for Rehearing En Banc, in Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007), available at 2007 WL 2735330	8-9
https://www.visitthecapitol.gov/education	7
https://www.visitthecapitol.gov/plan-visit/watching-congress-session	7
Marie Elizabeth Wicks, <i>Prayer Is Prologue: The Impact of Town of Greece on the Constitutionality of Deliberative Public Body Prayer at the Start of School Board Meetings</i> , 31 J.L. & Pol. 1, 30–31 (Summer 2015)	7-9
